## Form-A: Spanish Section 1

# 

Court of\_\_\_

•			`			
24	•					
Emlementa	ation Petitic	n No		1.75	/2023	₹
	z di Giri i Girici G	··· · · · · · -			/	٠.

	. En	nlementation Petition No. 175/2023
S.No.	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1	2	1 1 2 3 1 1 2 3 1 1 2 3 1 1 2 3 1 1 2 3 1 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2
1.	17.03.2023	The execution petition Mst. Shakeela Naz submitted today by Mr. Riaz Ahmad Advocate. It is fixed
		for implementation report before Single Bench at
•		Peshawar on Original file be requisitioned. AAG has noted the next date. The
		respondents be issued notices to submit
		compliance/implementation report on the date fixed.
		By the order of Chairman
		REGISTRAR
		,
•		
	·	

### KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Shakedaphs yo DHO charlada adada Case Title:

5#	CONTENTS	YES	NO	٦
1	This Appeal has been presented by:		'\	-
	Whether Counsel/Appellant/Respondent/Deponent have signed	<u> </u>		1
2	the requisite documents?			1
3	Whether appeal is within time?	<u> </u>		
4	Whether the enactment under which the appeal is filed			٦
4	mentioned?			-
5	Whether the enactment under which the appeal is filed is correct?			
6	Whether affidavit is appended?		, · · ·	
7	Whether affidavit is duly attested by competent Oath			
	Commissioner?	V	+-1	
8	Whether appeal/annexures are properly paged?	V		_
9	Whether certificate regarding filing any earlier appeal on the			
	subject, furnished?			
_10_	Whether annexures are legible?	1		_
11	Whether annexures are attested?	<u></u>		
12	Whether copies of annexures are readable/clear?			
13	Whether copy of appeal is delivered to AG/DAG?		ļ	
14	Whether Power of Attorney of the Counsel engaged is attested			
15	and signed by petitioner/appellant/respondents?			4
15	Whether numbers of referred cases given are correct?			
16	Whether appeal contains cutting/overwriting?			_
17 18	Whether list of books has been provided at the end of the appeal? Whether case relate to this court?			-
19	The same and the s			
20	Whether requisite number of spare copies attached?			
20	Whether complete spare copy is filed in separate file cover?		1	
	Whether addresses of parties given are complete? Whether index filed?	1/	}	4
23	Whether index med: Whether index is correct?	/		
24	##### h = 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	1		4
<del></del>	Whether Security and Process Fee deposited? On Whether in view of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Rules	u -	-	
25	*			-
رے	1974 Rule 11, notice along with copy of appeal and annexures has been sent to respondents? On			
	Whether copies of comments/reply/rejoinder submitted? On		<u> </u>	
26	of comments/reply/rejoinder submitted? Off			
~~	Whether copies of comments/reply/rejoinder provided to		<del> </del>	
27	opposite party? On	i l	- <b>]</b>	ļ
		, ,		•

It is certified that formalities/documentation as required in the above table have been fulfilled.

Name:

Signature: Dated:

### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTOONKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Execution Petition No/2023 In appeal No. 8826/2020	
Mst. Shakeela Naz	Petitioner
	• .
VERSUS	_ ;
District Health Officer, Charsadda and another	Respondents

### INDEX

S.No.	Description of documents	Annexure	Pages
1	Execution Petition with affidavit		1-3
2.	Memo of Addresses		4
3.	Copy of the judgment / order	A	5-9
4.	Copy of reinstatement and arrival report	В	10-11
5.	Copy of the order for inquiry	С	12
6.	Application for report of inquiry	D	13
7.	Wakalatnama		

Dated \_\_\_\_\_/03/2023

Applicant

Through

Riaz Ahmad

(Advocate High Court) Cell No. 0303 8238839

### (1)

# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTOONKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Execution Petition No. 175 /2023 In appeal No. 8826/2020 Diary No. 17/3/2023

Mst. Shakeela Naz W/O Saeed Ullah R/O Qazi Khail Jadeed Bela Koroona, by pass Road, District Charsadda ...................... Petitioner

#### **VERSUS**

- 1. District Health Officer, Charsadda.
- 2. Provincial Coordinator (LHW) Program) Directorate General, Health Services (Integrated Health Project) Secretariat Peshawar.

...... Respondents

Application for execution of judgment in appeal No. 8826 /2020 for the grant of arrears of salary and other fringe benefits to the applicant.

### Respectfully Sheweth;

- 1. That the applicant had been terminated on untenable and conceived grounds by the respondents, and her appeal from the order of her dismissal dated 17/10/2019 for reinstatement and back benefits was allowed by this Hon'ble Tribunal vide the order / judgment dated 13/10/2022, but her back benefits were subject to the outcome of inquiry regarding absence period.
  - (Copy of the order / judgment is enclosed as Annex-A)
- 2. That the applicant was reinstated by the respondent No. 1 in compliance with the judgment of this Hon'ble Tribunal vide the order dated 06/12/2022, and the applicant reported arrival for duty on 27/10/2023.
  - (Copy of the order and arrival are enclosed herewith as Annex-B)
- 3. That the in the said judgment this Hon'ble Tribunal had directed the respondents to conduct proper inquiry in accordance with the relevant rules within 60 days of the receipt of the judgment as the matter of back benefits was subject to the outcome of inquiry.
- 4. That the respondent No. 1 vide the order dated 02/11/2022 constituted an inquiry committee to conduct detailed inquiry regarding termination of the applicant from service but as stipulated in the esteemed judgment that the inquiry be conducted within 60

(2)

days of the receipt, no outcome of the inquiry has ensued so far, which is non compliance with and violation of the direction given to them.

(Copy of the order is enclosed herewith as Annex- C)

- 5. That the applicant has also filed an application dated 18/01/2023 for the report of inquiry but to no avail.(Copy of the application is enclosed herewith as Annex-D)
- 6. That the applicant, had never been absent from her duties, is entitled to back benefits as the respondents also have failed to comply with the direction in the judgment.

In view of the above submissions it is prayed that the instant application of the applicant for the grant of back benefits by means of execution of the judgment may accepted, please.

Dated \_\_\_\_\_/03/2023

Applicant Rings Mond

Through

Riaz Ahmad

(Advocate High Court)

# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTOONKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Execution Petition No/2023	
In appeal No. 8826/2020	
Mst. Shakeela Naz Petition	ner
VERSUS	
District Health Officer, Charsadda and another Respon	ndents

# AFFIDAVIT

I, Mst. Shakeela Naz W/O Saeed Ullah R/O Qazi Khail Jadeed Bela Koroona, by pass Road, District Charsadda, Petitioner, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of the instant application are true and correct, and nothing has been concealed from this Hon'ble Court.

**DEPONENT** 

Shakeela Naz

NIC NO: 17101-5857419-6

Identified by Riaghthmad RIAZAMAD

### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTOONKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR -

Execution Petition No	/2023
In appeal No. 8826/2020	
Mst. Shakeela Naz	Petitioner
V	VERSUS
District Health Officer, Charsa	adda and another Respondents
,	
<u>MEN</u>	MO OF ADDRESSES
<u>PETITIONER</u>	
Mst. Shakeela Naz W/O Saeed by pass Road, District Charsac	l Ullah R/O  Qazi Khail Jadeed Bela Koroona, lda
RESPONDENTS	
· .	
2. Provincial Coordinator (	Near District Hospital Charsadda. (LHW) Program) Directorate General, Health alth Project) Secretariat Peshawar.
Dated/03/2023	ililita
	Applicant
·	Through Ringslung
	Riaz Ahmad
•	(Advocate High Court)

### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHT<u>UNK</u>HWA PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 8826/2020

**BEFORE:** 

SALAH UD DIN

MEMBER(J)

MIAN MUHAMMAD

MEMBER(E)

Mst. Shakeela Naz W/o Saged Ullah R/o Landey Bazar, Prang, District Charsadda, (Ex-LHW B-5 attached to MCH Charsadda)......(*Appellant*)

#### **VERSUS**

1. District Health Officer Charsadda.

2. Provincial Coordinator (LHW Program) Directorate General Health Services (Integrated Health Project), Peshawar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa..... (Respondents)

#### Present:

RIAZ AHMAD,

Advocate

For Appellant.

KABIRULLAH KHATTAK.

Additional Advocate General

For respondents.

Date of Institution......23.07.2020 Date of Hearing......12.10.2022 

TESTED

JUDGEMENT.

MIAN MUHAMMAD, MEMBER(E):- The instant service

appeal has been instituted under Section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act, 1974 with the prayer that "on acceptance of the instant service appeal the Honourable Tribunal would be pleased to set aside both the impugned orders and reinstate the appellant in her services with all back benefits."

O2. Brief facts, as per memorandum of appeal, are that the appellant was appointed as Lady Health Worker (LHW) in 2002 and later on her services were regularized alongwith others vide Notification dated 24.09.2014. The appellant was imposed the major penalty of dismissed from service vide impugned order dated 17.10.2019. Feeling aggrieved, the appellant preferred department appeal on 05.03.2020 which was rejected on 13.07.2020. Thereafter, the appellant filed the instant service appeal on 23.07.2020.

On admission of the service appeal in preliminary hearing on 18.09.2020, the respondents were put on notice to submit written defence through reply/para-wise comments. Reply/Parawise comments were submitted on 05.01.2021. We have heard learned counsel for the appellant as well as learned Additional Advocate General for the respondents and gone through the record with their assistance.

Dearned counsel for the appellant contended that the appellant was penalized vide impugned order dated 17.10.2019 on the allegation of absence from duty but all of a sudden it was converted in the allegation of poor performance. The charge of absence against the appellant had never been proved and no specific period of absence mentioned by the respondents. It was further argued that being a regular civil servant, the appellant has not been associated with the inquiry proceedings, if any, and she has been condemned unheard. The penalty was imposed on the

The state of the s

FRANCE PARTURENTS

back of appellant because no proper inquiry was ever conducted with issuance of a charge sheet/statement of allegations to be served on the appellant. No Show Cause Notice had been served on the appellant before imposition of the penalty and no opportunity of personal hearing was afforded to the appellant. The major penalty of dismissal from service was imposed against the spirit and principles laid down in plethora of judgments rendered by the august Supreme Court of Pakistan. The golden principles of fair trial and due process have not been followed. He requested that the impugned orders may therefore, be set aside and the appellant may kindly be reinstated in service with all back benefits.

A Service of the serv

05.

hand, raised preliminary objection on maintainability of the service appeal on the ground that departmental appeal was filed by the appellant after one year of the impugned order and when departmental appeal is time barred then the subsequent service appeal shall also be considered as time barred. Moreso, no application has been submitted with the service appeal for condonation of the delay. He further contended that the appellant was not performing her duty being non-resident of the catchment area in utter violation of the guidelines contained in the programme policy. This fact has been established when her colleague submitted a report on 03.09.2019 intimating that the appellant was not performing the duty during Polio Vaccination

Learned Additional Advocate General on the other

Campaign. It was further argued that the appellant had also been involved in dual job with Chip Training & Consulting (CTC) Pvt Ltd. Despite all these, the appellant had previously been reinstated in service on submission of an affidavit to the effect that she would be punctual\_in performing her duty in future. The appellant has also been issued explanations on various occasions as per record submitted by the respondent department but she did not even bother to submit reply to the explanations. The appeal being devoid of merits may be dismissed, he concluded.

06. Perusal of the record reveals that the services of appellant have been regularized as LHW (District Charsadda) with effect from 15.03.2002 under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Regulation of Lady Health Workers Programme and Employees (Regularization and Standardization) Act 2014, vide order dated 24.09.2014. It is evident as an allegation from the impugned order of respondent No. 1 dated 17.10.2019 that two colleagues of the appellant reported that she was absent from duty since her reinstatement i.e. 01.07.2019 without information/permission from the competent authority. But she was dismissed from service on account of "poor performance". It is also a matter of the record that explanations of the appellant on account of absence from duty, had been called on 13.08.2018, 30.01.2019 and 28.03.2019 whereafter the department was obligated to have initiated disciplinary proceedings against the appellant. We also

enquired about the charge sheet to have been served on the

appellant and proceedings of the enquiry as well as enquiry report to have been conducted against the appellant but no such documentary evidence was available with the respondent department to be produced in support of the impugned order.

- As a sequel to the above, we have arrived at the conclusion that the appellant has not been treated in accordance with law, rules and norms of natural justice. She has been condemned unheard without providing opportunity of self defence. The Tribunal is constrained to interfere with the impugned orders. The appellant is reinstated in service and the case is remitted to the respondent department with the direction to conduct proper inquiry strictly in accordance with the relevant rules within 60 days of receipt of the copy of judgement. The matter of back benefits shall be subject to the outcome of enquiry. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to record room.
- 08. Pronounced in open court at Peshawar and given under our hands and seal of the Tribunal this 13<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2022.

(MIAN MUHAMMAD)

MEMBER (E)

Number of Presentation of Application 17-10-22

Number of Words 2000

Number of Words 2000

Copying Fee 22

Urgent

Total 21

Name of Copylest

Date of Complection of Copy 26-10-22



# OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER CHARSADDA

#### OFFICE ORDER

In pursuance of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal decision in service appeal No. 8826/2020 Dated 13/10/2022, Mst. Shakeela Naz LHW is hereby reinstated with immediate effect.

Furthermore, in the light of enquiry report she is not entitled to get back benefits.

District Health Officer Charsadda

No./0952-58 DHO Copy to:

Dated Charsadda the 1/2/2022

- 1. Registrar Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar
- 2. Secretary Health Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar
- 3. Director General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar
- 4. Coordinator LHW Program Charsadda
- 5. DAO Charsadda
- 6. Accounts section this office
- Shakeela Naz LHW
   For information and compliance.

District Health Officer

Charsadda

(V)

Problem 2 3 3 atto 17 40 0 Want ARRIVAL REPORT FOR
THE IN VEIN OF COURTH EN, 27 IV selin ô long ling - L. Aller Just atturisation of a compression Met for olivity men 14/0 poplary of cells in a - significant Months Ly Llu Leis y 13 10 2 19 til 0/10 Vois Liber 318 110 of 26 10 of Den 11 - 1678 JUSINE Vacion 1/1 - I JUST Deir John Sein delive in Thurs- I lik & E. 1 Ww - 200 J. (0 /31) Reinstofment in shirts Azzerval Report 24 /13 2 27/202 LHIM OCE W/ were ed/o it wie Ob is 2 to 2 MC-P Chossodie Menul





#### OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER **CHARSADDA**

#### OFFICE ORDER

In pursuance of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Judgement Dated 13/10/2022 in service appeal No. 8826/2020 titled Mrs. Shakeela Naz vs District Health Officer Charsadda & others, the following officers of this office are hereby nominated as enquiry officers to conduct detail enquiry regarding her termination from service and submit fact finding enquiry within 14 days to proceed further in the matter.

- 1. Dr. Masood Khan LHW Coordinator
- 2. Dr. Jalal ud Din Public Health Coordinator

District Health Officer Charsadda

Dated 3\_/11/2022

T. Registrar Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar

- Secretary Health Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar
- 3. Director General Health Services Khyber Pakhrunkhwa Peshawar

Medel

- 4. Enquiry Officer
- 5. Litigation Officer this office
- 6. Mrs. Shakeela Naz Ex LHW For information and compliance.

District Health Officer

Hamplusde 5

Charsadda

ON, 10 20 5 4 con DHU police 20 5 3 Nie Ceris Alexander. BACK BENEFRY STITISTIF ZWIDIZ As Just Elw 1- 4 Just Jis E, Die p Zunt (LHIN) His Ele The is inthe Marking I DE IN SING SOF EN 11/20 E UNE EN SELLE Down - 47/ Ul 1 5 200 016 7 0 4 9 5 See 5 13/10 ( 1000 0) Just 1 06/12 21/2 10952-58/10/0 / /109 6/1/3/1 [ protection in the Land sie L'en i Bout Benefit i 2/2/20141, cul 97/1/2/201- 2/18/318 1= Justio It i Wir joe I blu ilut - Lor âut ble com il ve jorge 1000 2000 of 1 4 1 4 1 100 Com of Eing on 111- 476 di de ( 5 vs Parsian) in ima per (Show couse) it in se rolls 19 for is of is it of Sill so I play i asser seport - Jerowy to pose - Levelie du in 2000 com 4 pt de jedi Den Den 2 pt prim 17 pri des tilus Le Suestie 19126- Fry of 12 - Jet & Elin - E Hicker 0,16 (2019) ( ps 0017 + live 1 - de le elle ( de John of the of the will of will in it is in it is in the 690 40 Swill 118 2017 201916 ANT ENDEN - Efrei zu vien i pien por - 300 gr, wie Might Dipplud P.T.0

Sig Dent Litos de Jime & Oger de in 6 Des Bock Banofits (il of Diview 20 pl) no of for Ille L'Illing Lappe de plans de la 7/= 30/2 2022 (LHW) fir desprote the who it see duje of Ent land sit file

